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No. 00-00619

THE LAW OFFICES OF §
G. DAVID WESTFALL, P.C. §

§
Plaintiff/Counter- Defendant §

§
v. §

§
uno BIRNBAUM §

§
Defendant/Counter- Plaintiff and §
Third Party Plaintiff §

v. §
§

G. David Westfall, Christina Westfall, and§
Stefani Podvin §

§
Third Party Defendants §

BY__ ~_~_QEP. ,
294th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

COl\1ES NOW, Third Party Defendants, G. David Westfall, Christian Westfall, and

Stefani Podvin, ("Movants"), third party defendants in the above-styled and numbered cause and

files this Motion For Sanctions based upon Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff's violation of Rule 13,

T. R. C. P., and violation of §§10.001 et seq. of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code, and

would thereby show the Court as follows:

I.
FACTS:

1. This lawsuit was brought by Plaintiff to collect on overdue legal fees for legal services

rendered to the Defendant at Defendant's request.

2. Instead of a mounting a normal defense to a rather simple lawsuit such as this and raising

the normal objections to a suit on a sworn account, the Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff chose

.~.
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instead to make this lawsuit into his own public forum to make a mockery of all lawyers and the

entire legal system.

3. Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff tried unsuccessfully to intimidate and harass the Plaintiff

into dropping this lawsuit by attempting to implicate the owner of the Plaintiff, G. David Westfall,

as well as his wife and daughter in a totally frivolous claim of running an organized crime

syndicate in the form of a law office.

4. The Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff has attempted to use the forum of this lawsuit to

launch a full scale attack on the integrity and character of G. David Westfall, Christina Westfall,

and Stephanie Podvin.

5. If those attacks were not enough, the Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff broadened his attack

in his pleadings and so called "Open Letters" to include casting aspersions at this Court, the

visiting Judge, the Hon. Paul Banner, the Coordinator of the Court, the Court Reporter for the

Court, and the Court of Appeals.

II.

Specifically, Movants file this request for sanctions against the Defendant/Third Party

Plaintiff for the following actions of the Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff:

1. FilIng a frivolous third party claim pleading without factual support or a valid legal

basis in Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff's causes of action filed against either G.

David Westfall, Christina Westfall, or Stefani Podvin. Movants contend that

Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff filed these pleadings for the purpose of causing

inconvenience and/or harassment for Stefani Podvin, Christina Westfall, G. David

Westfall, P.C., and G. David Westfall, individually and not in support of any valid,
'<,

legally factual, and legally supportable claims.
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2. Filing discovery requests and taking depositions for the purpose of harassment and

inconvenience and not to support any valid claims or causes of actions against the

Movants.

3. Filing a frivolous motion to recuse the Hon. Paul Banner for the purpose of

causing inconvenience and/or harassment for Movants.

4. Filing frivolous and untimely motions to appeal the granting of the Movants'

Motions for Summary Judgment granted by the trial court.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Movants pray that a hearing be set on this

motion, and following a hearing, the Court assess appropriate sanctions against the

Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff for the violations of Rule 13 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure

and/or the violations of §lO.OOI et seq. of the Tex. Rules of Civil Procedure. Specifically,

Movants request damages be assessed against the Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff and awarded to

the Movants for the following:

a. Reimbursement of all Movants' reasonable and necessary attorney's fees expended

by Movants in defense of the allegations made by the Defendant/Third Party

Plaintiff in this lawsuit to the extent such attorney's fees have not yet been

awarded in any prior rulings of this Court.

b. Reimbursement of all Movants' reasonable and necessary attorney's fees expended

by Movants in pursuit of this Motion for Sanctions.

c. Monetary damages to reimburse Movants for the inconvenience and harassment

suffered by the Movants as a direct result of the improper actions taken by the

Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff against the Movants in connection with this

lawsuit.
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d. Punitive damages to be assessed against the Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff and

awarded to the Movants in order to prevent the reoccurrence of such behavior

again in the future by the Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff

e. Damages assessed against the Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff and awarded to the

Court to reimburse the Court for its expenses and inconvenience suffered as a

direct result of frivolous pleadings filed on behalf of the Defendant/Third Party

Plaintiff

f And for such other and further relief, both general and special, to which Movants

may be justly entitled, both at law and equity.

FRANK C. FLEMING
State Bar No. 00784057
PMB 305, 6611 Hillcrest Ave.
Dallas, Texas 75205-1301
(214) 373-1234
(fax) 373-3232

ATTORNEY FOR MOVANTS
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above document has this day been
delivered to Udo Birnbaum, by facsimile transmission to 903/479-3929, on this 9th day of May
2002. ~

qft~e.~
FRANK C. FLEMING

Please take note that this motion is set for hearing at __

____ day of .,2000.

District Judge Presiding
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damages, $5,000.00 in punitive and the joint and several

$50,085.00 in attorneys' fees. Mr. Birnbaum's sanctions as

against Mr. Fleming or against the P.C. is denied and nothing

is ordered.

In assessing the sanctions, the Court has

taken into consideration that although Mr. Birnbaum may be

well-intentioned and may believe that he had some kind of

real claim as far as RICO there was nothing presented to the

court in any of the proceedings since I've been involved that

suggest he had any basis in law or in fact to support his

suits against the individuals, and I think can find that

such sanctions as I've determined are appropriate. And if

you will provide me with an appropriate sanctions order, I

will reflect it.
.#

Now, as far as relief for sa~ctions on beh~lf

of Mr. Westfall, individually, that is specifically denied.

Any relief sought by any party by way of

sanctions which have not been specifically addressed either

by the granting or the denial of same -- such is denied.

Okay. How soon can I expect an order because

I gather this matter will go up to whatever appropriate

appeals court for review?

MR. FLEMING: I will give Mr. Birnbaum the

statutory three days. I'll submit it to him. And if I don't

hear back from him, I'll submit it to you after.

Excerpt from Hearing Held 7-30-02
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§ IN THE DISTRICT COURT 

§ 

.THE LAW OFFICES OF 
G. DAVID WESTFALLZ P.e. 

§. 
Plaintiff 	 § 

§ 
.294th JUDICIAL DISTRICT v. 	 § 

§ 
UDO BIRNBAUM § 

§ 
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff § 

§ 
G. David Westfall, Christina Westfall, and§ 
Stefani Podvin, § 

Counter-Defendants \ 
§ 
§ VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS 

ORDER ON MOTIONS FOR SANCTIONS 

On July 30, 2002, came on to be heard, Motions for Sanctions filed by G. David Westfall, 

Christina Westfall, and Stefani Podvin, as well as to be heard Motions for Sanctions filed by Udo 

Birnbaum. The plaintiff, The Law Office of G. David Westfall, P.C. (the "Plaintiff'), appeared in 

person by representative and by attorney of record. The defendant, Udo Birnbaum, appeared in person, 

pro se. The counter-defendant, G. David Westfall, appeared by representative and by attorney of 

record. The counter-defendants, Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin appeared- in person and by 

attorney of record. All parties announced ready for a hearing on all the pending motions for sanctions 

currently on file in this matter at the time of the hearing. 

Based upon the pleadings of the parties, the evidence presented at trial and the evidence 

presented at the sanctions hearing, and the arguments of,counsel and by the pro se defendant, the Court 

. is of the opinion that the Movants, Christina Westfall and Stefani Westfall are entitled to prevail on 

their claim for sanctions against the Defendant, Udo Birnbaum. 

Order on Sanctions 
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�2002 

It is therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Counter-Defendants, 

Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin are awarded damages as a sanction against and to be paiif by 

defendant, Udo Birnbaum, to Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin as follows: 

A.. Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin are awarded jointly and severally the amount of 

$50,085.00 as reimbursement for their joint attorney's fees. 

B. Christina Westfall is awarded actual damages for her personal inconvenience in the amount of 

$1,000.00, and she is further awarded punitive damages for the harassment caused to her in the amount 

of $5,000.00. 

C. Stefani Podvin is awarded actual damages for her personal inconvenience in the amount of 

$1,800.00, and she is further awarded punitive damages for the harassment caused to her in the amount 

of $5,000. 00. 

D. The Court denies the request for a finding of any sanctions to be awarded in favor of G. David 

Westfall, individually. 

E. The Court denies the request for a finding of any sanctions to be awarded in favor of Udo 

Birnbaum. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT the judgment here rendered shall bear interest at the 

rate of ten percent (10%) from July 30,2002, until paid> 

All other relief regarding any motions for sanctions on file in this matter not expressly granted 

in this order is hereby denied. 

THIS JUDGMENT .RENDERED ON JULY 30, 20 , 	 s -!k- day 
. 

of 	 . 

.. , . .  , 
JUDGE PRESIDING 

Order on Sanctions 
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__ th_e __ _ 

amount of the sanctions imposed: 

It is therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the motion by 

defendant, Uda Birnbaum, that Judge Paul Banner be recused :from further matters effecting this 

cause of action is denied. 

It is therefore, FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the Plaintiff, 

G. David Westfall, P.C., and Counter-Defendants,. Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin, are 

awarded damages as a sanction against and to be paid by defendant, Udo Birnbaum, to G. David 

Westfall, P.C., Christina Westfall, and Stefimi Podvin as follows: 

A. A monetary sanction in the amount of $1.000.00 as actual damages, representing the 

reasonable value of the legal services rendered to the Sanctions Movants by their attorney for the 

defense of Birnbaum's Motion to Recuse and the prosecution of the Sanctions Movants' Motion for 

Sanctions. 

B. A monetary sanction in the amount of $124,770.00 as exemplary and/or punitive damages 

to serve as a deterrent to prevent Birnbaum from committing further similar acts again in the future. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT the judgment here rendered shall bear interest at the 

rate offive percent(5%) from the date of the signing oftbis order, until paid. 

All other relief regarding any motions for relief on file in this cause of action not expressly 

granted in this order is hereby denied. 

With regard to the award of sanctions, the Comt makes the following findings and 

conclusions in support of the Court's award of sanctions and in support of the type and dollar 

Order on Sanctions 
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10. Birnbaum bas a track record and history of bickering and quarreling with judges that have 

ruled against him in litigation. 

11. Birnbaum has a track record and history of filing lawsuits without merit against judges, 

attorneys, and other individuals in an attempt to gain tactical advantage in other ongoing litigation. 

12. Prior to this hearing, Birnbaum filed in March 2004Ú new legal action in Federal District 

Court against Judge Paul Banner] G. David WestfallV Christina Westfall] and Stefani Podvin. This 

new Federal lawsuit attempts to re-litigate the same issues Birnbaum. unsuccessfully raised in this 

lawsuit. 

13. Prior to this hearing, Birnbaum has initiated a lawsuit against the attorney for the Sanctions 

Movants. Frank C. Fleming. Birnbaum admitted in open court that he has never had any dealings 

with Frank C. Fleming other than in connection with Mr. Fleming's representation of the Plaintiff 

and the counter-defendants in this cause of action. Birnbaum admitted in open court that the legal 

basis of his la\vsuit against Mr. Fleming, civil RICOU is the same basis Birnbaum was previously 

sanctioned in this lawsuit for attempting to bring against Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin. 

14. The behavior of Birnbaum himself in prosecuting the Motion to recuse Judge Banner has 

been vindictive, unwarranted, mean-spirited, frivolous, and totally without substantiation on any 

legally viable theory for the recusal of Judge Banner. 

15. The Motion itself to Recuse Judge Banner without any ounce of evidence to support it, was 

frivolous, vindictive, and brought for the purpose ofharassment. 

16. The conduct of Birnbaum giving rise to the award of exemplary and/or punitive damages 

was engaged in by Bimbatim willfully and maliciously with the intent to hann the Sanctions 

Movants, Judge Paul Banner, and the attorney for the Sanctions Movants, Mr. Fleming. 

Order on Sanctions 
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19. 

17. Prior to the bearing on the Motion to Recuse, the Court admonished Birnbaum that if his 

Motion to Recuse Judge Banner was not withdrawn� that if it became appropriate, the Court would 

hear the Motion for Sanctions. In response to this admonition, Birnbaum unequivocally elected to 

move forward with a hearing on his Motion in an attempt to have Judge Banner recused. 

18. The type and dollar amount of the äons awanl is directly related to the hann done. The . 

Court has not been presented with any evidence to believe that the amount of the sanctions award is 

excessive in relation to the net worth ofBimbaum. 

The type and dollar amount of the sanctions award is appropriate in order to gain the relief 

which the Court seekså which is to stop this litigant and others similarly situated from filing 

frivolous motions. fi:ivolous lawsuits. frivolous defenses. frivolous counter-claims, and new 

lawsuits which attempt to re-litigate matters already litigated to a conclusion. 

20. The amount of the exemplary andlor pWlitive damage award is an amount narrowly tailored 

to the amount of harm caused by the offensive conduct to be punished. 

21. The Sanctions Movants have suffered damages as a result ofBimbaum's :frivolous counter-

claims and Birnbaum's motion to recuse. These damages include expenses (in addition to taxable 

court costs), attorney's fees. harassment" inconvenience, intimidation, and threats. 

Conclusions of Law 

1. On the issue of the recusal of Judge Paul Banner, Birnbaum wholly failed to provide any 

credible evidence to substantiate any of his claims. 

2. All of Birnbaum's claims were as a matter of law unproved and untenable on the evidence 

presented at the hearing. 

3. The court concludes as a matter of law that Birnbaum's claim that Judge Paul Banner acted 

biased and with a lack of impartiality, was brought for the purpose of harassment. The Court makes 

Order on Sanctions 
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this conclusion based upon the fact that Birnbaum was not a credible witness, that other credible 

witnesses totally contradicted Birnbamn's version of the facts, and that evidence was presented 

establishing that Birnbaum has had a track record and history of harassment towards other opposing 

litigants. opposing counSelsÉ and other judges before whom Birnbaum has appeared. 

4. The Plaintiffs behavior in bringing and prosecuting this frivolous motion to recuse Judge 

Banner was a violation of one or more of the following: §§lO.OOlÊ et seq., Tex .. Civ. Prac. & Rem. 

Code, Rule 13, T.R.C.P_, andlor the common law of Texas. 

5. The Court has the power to award both actual and exemplary (and/or punitive) damages 

against Birnbamn for the filing and prosecution of a frivolous motion. This 'authority stems from 

one or more of the following: §§1O.001, et seq., Tex. Civ. Pmc. & Rem. Code, Rule 13. T.RC.P., 

and/or the common law ofTexas. 

6. The behavior and attitude of Birnbaum in filing and prosecuting this Motion to Recuse 

claim against Judge Paul Banner calls out for the award of both actual and exemplary (and/or 

punitive) damages to be assessed against Birnbaum. 

7. The appropriate award for actual damages as a result of the filing and prosecution of the 

frivolous Motion to Recuse" is an award of $1,,000.00 in attorney's fees. The Court makes this 

award under power granted to the Court by §§10.001, et seq., Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, Rule 

13, T.R.C,P'7 and/or the common law of Texas. 

8. The appropriate exemplary and/or punitive sanction ·for the· filing and full prosecution of the 

frivolous Motion to Recuse is an award of $124,770.00 to be paid by Birnbaum to the Sanctions 

Movants. 

9. The award of exemplary and/or ptmitive damages is directly related to the bmm done. 

10. The award of exemplary and/or ptmitive damages is not excessive. 

Order on Sanctions 
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exemplary appropriate 11. The award of and/or punitive damages is an amount to seek to gain 

the relief sought by the Court which is to stop Birnbaum and others like him from filing similar 

frivolous motions and other frivolous lawsuits. 

12. The amount of the exemplary and/or punitive damage award is narrowly tailored to the 

harm done. 

13. The amount of the exemplary andlor punitive damages is narrowly tailored to exactly 

coincide with the amount (in total) assessed against Birnbaum to date in this litigation. This amount 

was selected by the Court deliberately and on purpose to send a clear message to Birnbaum. The 

message this award of damages is intended to relay to Mr. Birnbaum is that this litigation is over, 

fmal, and ended. The message is that :further attempts to re-open, re-visit, and re-litigate matters 

which have already been decided in comt, reduced to judgment, and affinned on appeal will not be 

tolerated; and that further attempts by this litigant to engage m such activity will not be conducted 

without thc imposition of very serious and substantial monetary sanctions imposed upon Mr. 

Birnbaum. 

14. Authority for an exemplary and/or punitive damage award is derived from §§lO.OOI, et 

seq., Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Rule 13, T .R.C.P .• and/or the common law ofTexas. , 

Any finding of fact herein which is later detennined to be a conclusion of law, is to be 

deemed a conclusion oflaw regardless ofits designation in this document as a finding of :tact. Any 

conclusion of law herein which is later detennined to be a finding of fact, is to be deemed a finding 

of fact regardless ofits designation in this docmnent as a conclusion of law. 

Order on Sanctions 
PAGE 7 ofS westfull\uoo\pJeadings\Order 02 

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Text Box
OFFICIAL OPPRESSION - retaliation for exercising a First Amendment Right. CRAZY

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Highlight

user 1
Text Box
THANK YOU, JUDGE CHAPMAN - for putting this stuff down on paper - so the whole world can see - in official documents - just how EVIL or CRAZY you are.

user 1
Highlight



______ ----1' 2006. 

TIllS JUDGMENT RENDERED ON APRlL 1,2004, AND SIGNED THIS 
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The Law Offices ofG. David Westfall, P.C
v. Udo Birnbaum
v. The Three Westfalls

No. 00-619
)(
)(
)(

Motion for Recusal of Judge Banner
This motion is by reason of Judge Banner communicating ex-parte with opposing counselto plot a

vituperative finding against Birnbaum's conduct, such finding diametrically opposite his prior finding
of Birnbaum being WELL-INTENTIONED, such prior finding made extemporaneously and in the
heat of battle and caught by the court reporter at the close of the Sanction Hearing on July 30,2002.

Also by reason of Judge Banner having previously retaliated with a $62,000 sanction against
Birnbaum for having exercised his statutory and Constitutional Right to make a civil RICO pleading,
i.e. protected activity. Judge Banner's words that he imposed such sanction because Birnbaum had made
a civil RICO pleading were also caught by the court reporter at the same hearing.

Also by having demonstrated that he cannot or will not abide by statutory law, the Rules of
Procedure, or the mandates of the Supreme Court ofthe United States. Details are in my prior Motion
for Recusal (denied) and in my prior petition for writ of mandamus (denied) to make him go by the law.

Also for now trying to "undo" his finding of my [Birnbaum] being well-intentioned, and with
opposing counsel paint me as some sort of monster to the judicial system, all while the cause is Q!!
appeal in the Dallas Fifth, and while he has NO JURISDICTION.

Details to follow shortly.

UDO BIRNBAUM, Pro Se
540 VZ CR 2916
Eustace, TX 75124
(903) 479-3929

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF VAN ZANDT

Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared Udo Birnbaum, known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to above, and being by me first duly sworn, declared that the matters in his Motion for, Recnsal of Hou. Paul
Bauuer are true and correct. .~ ~ ~~ ~;

r'~-l
UdoBimbaum

GlA~JOdaY0:2:;:/~ ad" : ~
ST{;Co: .:::,\8 ~ N ~ Th ~-~~

;;,~v':;:'-;~";'jl,:>:;.FiD':2G:J~ otary man or e tate 0 exas -..j

~~.\)oo'JO!':;;-";;v.~,, .••.••,,: ••-.,.. •. ~/ ••,,~.--;.~--, ••••!.•...~ - • ·••.•••'1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE "'. en --
This is to certify that a true and correct copy of this document has beeu served via Reg. Mail 6n this the ~ 0 day of

September,2003 upon Frank C. Fleming, 6611 Hillcrest, Suite 305, Dallas, Texas 75205-1301.

~
UDO BIRNBAUM
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Complaint and Affidavit of Official Oppression and
Abuse of Official Capacity upon Udo Birnbaum

SEC. 39.03, 39.02, SECOND DEGREE FELONY

synopsis

My name is UDO BIRNBAUM. I am 78 years old, reside in Van Zandt County,

Texas; and am competent to make this affidavit.

This complaint arises out of a $67,885 unconditional punishment upon me, by a

Judge PAUL BANNER, by civil process, titled Order on Motion for Sanctions, for

having made a cross-claim in a court of law, a First Amendment Right:

(HINT: civil process cannot unconditionally punish for past conduct - can only
"coerce" into compliance - with some Order. Has to provide "keys to own release")

"In assessing the sanctions. the Court has taken into consideration that
although Mr. Birrnbaum may be well-intentioned and may believe that he had
some kind of real claim as far as RICO there ~ nothing presented to the court
in any of the proceedings since I've been involved that suggest he had any basis
in law or in fact to support his suits against the individuals, and I think - can
find that such sanctions as I've determined are appropriate". (Judge Paul
Banner, Transcript, Sanction hearing)

I

On or about the 14th day of November, 2014, Senior "visiting" Judge PAUL

BANNER, in Van Zandt County, Texas, did then and there, under color of the 294th

District Court of Van Zandt County, and after having been made fully aware by said

UDO BIRNBAUM at such proceeding, that his action was unlawful, on or about such

14th day of November, 2014, did Official Oppression and Abuse of Official Capacity

upon said UDO BIRNBAUM.

details

Such Official Oppression and Abuse of Official Capacity - by said Judge PAUL

BANNER - in a non-adjudicative setting - on such 14th day of November, 2014 - by

magisterially breathing life anew - and color of legitimacy - onto Order on Motion for

Sanctions - as it was up that day for "revival" by Application for Writ of Scire Facias to

Revive Judgment. (HINT: An Order in need of "revival"? - something STINKS)

Official Oppression and Abuse - Judge Paul Banner
page 1 of 4 pages



Such fresh life by on such 14th day of November, 2014, "visiting" Judge Paul

Banner magisterially signing into the records ofthe 294th District Court of Van Zandt

County, a document titled Order Reviving Judgment - upon the July 30, 2002 $67,885

Order on Motion for Sanctions - as he had unlawfully oppressed upon same UDO

BIRNBAUM in 2002.

Again, such Official Oppression and $67,885 Abuse of Official Capacity by said

Judge PAUL BANNER upon said UDO BIRNBAUM - as punishment - for having dared

to exercise a First Amendment Right - to make a counter-claim - in said 294th District

Court - when said UDO BIRNBAUM was sued:

"In assessing the sanctions, the Court has taken into consideration that
although Mr. Birrnbaum may be well-intentioned and may believe that he had
some kind of real claim as far as RICO there ~ nothing presented to the court
in any of the proceedings since I've been involved that suggest he had any basis
in law or in fact to support his suits against the individuals, and I think - can
find that such sanctions as I've determined are appropriate". (Judge Paul
Banner, Transcript, Sanction hearing July 30, 2002)

The attached documents speak for themselves:

• Transcript Sanction Hearing - 2002 - finding of "well-intentioned"

• Order on Motion for Sanctions - 2002 - [$67,885] "no-mention-anything"

• Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 2003 - re his $67,885 Order on
Motion for Sanction - suddenly "all-venom" - no more "well-intentioned"

• Order Reviving Judgment - 2014 - fresh life upon unlawful [$67,885]
Order on Motion for Sanctions - and conceal as "Sanction Judgment"

(details at www.OpenJustice.US)

summary
(all "venom" - no more "well-intentioned")

Here, a few quotes from Judge Paul Banner's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of

Law as go with his [$67,885] Order on Motion for Sanctions - which Order he re-

executed on Nov. 14,2014, by reviving same that day.

Official Oppression and Abuse - Judge Paul Banner
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THINK - why would any judge want or have to make a FINDING on

his own ORDER in the first place - and "revive" such own 2002 Order - in

2014? Something really STINKS.

Was of course a JURY cause. Findings had to be by JURY, but ... '"

11. . .. punitive damages awarded by the Court prevent similar future
action p3

14 the reliefwhich the Court seeks and others similarly situated from
filing lawsuits. p3

15 punitive damage conduct to be punished p3
4 on the evidence presented to the Court p5
9 punitive damages '" ... for the filing ... .,. lawsuit p5
10 [for] filing this claim calls out for '" punitive damages p6
15. . .. The award of punitive damages harm done p6
16. . .. The award of punitive damages is not excessive. p5
17 Punitive damages gain the relief sought which is to stop and

others like him, from filing lawsuits. p6
18 punitive damage award to the harm done. p7
19 Authority for the punitive damage award ... '" etc ..... ,. common law of

Texas. p7

Totally "inconsistent with due process". Filing a lawsuit (I did NOT -

only made a counter and cross-claim) is a First Amendment Right. ANY

adverse action - by a public official- for exercising a Right (and Judge

Banner says that is why he did it) is official oppression. He also cannot

impose punitive sanction by civil process - only "coercive" - where one has

the "keys to one's own release" - i.e. by complying with some Order - of

which there was none - to purge a contempt!

And all these poison words? At his very sanction hearing, he found

me "well-intentioned", only that HE did not see my evidence as showing

my counter-claim. Weighing the evidence is of course for the jury. And he

even states - that he is punishing ("sanctions") me - for having made a

counter-claim - a First Amendment Right! Civil contempt cannot punish

for past conduct. Period. US Supreme Court. Plum mad. So, once again:

Official Oppression and Abuse - Judge Paul Banner
page 3 of 4 pages



••In assessing the sanctions, the Court has taken into consideration that
although Mr. Birrnbaum may be well-intentioned and may believe that he had
some kind of real claim as far as RICO there ~ nothing presented to the court
in any of the proceedings since I've been involved that suggest he had any basis
in law or in fact to support his suits against the individuals, and I think - can
find that such sanctions as I've determined are appropriate ". (Judge Paul
Banner, Transcript, Sanction hearing)

Indicated real reason: - to stop this defendant "and others like

him" (Judge Paul Banner Findings) - from going Pro Se with civil

RACKETEERING counter-claims - against fraudulent suits - by lawyers -

for that holiest-of-holies - LEGAL FEES!

summary

So, what happened to "well-intentioned"? ANSWER: All one big

cover-up - and the Order Reviving Judgment of November 14,2014 - of the

$67,885 sanction - is nothing less than a fresh re-execution - on November

14,2014, of Official Oppression and Abuse of Official Capacity.

All statements upon personal knowledge, all attached documents true

copies of the originals, except for obvious markups all by me, all of which

also upon personal knowledge. Lots more "stuff' at www.OpenJustice.US

SIGNED this'!.L day of ~ , 2015

r:
£taf}&!A~
UDO BIRNBAUM
540 Van Zandt CR 2916
Eustace, TX 75124
(903) 479-3929
brnbm@aol.com

~Q(Jf ~'-<UU1/1
UDO BIRNBAUM

Attached: See page 2 for list

Notary Public, State of Texas

mailto:brnbm@aol.com
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damages, $5,000.00 in punitive and the joint and several

$50,085.00 in attorneys' fees. Mr. Birnbaum's sanctions as

against Mr. Fleming or against the P.C. is denied and nothing

is ordered.

In assessing the sanctions, the Court has

taken into consideration that although Mr. Birnbaum may be

well-intentioned and may believe that he had some kind of

real claim as far as RICO there was nothing presented to the

court in any of the proceedings since I've been involved that

suggest he had any basis in law or in fact to support his

suits against the individuals, and I think can find that

such sanctions as I've determined are appropriate. And if

you will provide me with an appropriate sanctions order, I

will reflect it.
.#

Now, as far as relief for sa~ctions on beh~lf

of Mr. Westfall, individually, that is specifically denied.

Any relief sought by any party by way of

sanctions which have not been specifically addressed either

by the granting or the denial of same -- such is denied.

Okay. How soon can I expect an order because

I gather this matter will go up to whatever appropriate

appeals court for review?

MR. FLEMING: I will give Mr. Birnbaum the

statutory three days. I'll submit it to him. And if I don't

hear back from him, I'll submit it to you after.

Excerpt from Hearing Held 7-30-02
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t certify this to be a true 
and exact copy of the 

. . . . original on fi!e in tl!e 
District Clerk s Office, 

<.: Zandt t Texas.
No. 00-00619 . 

§ IN THE DISTRICT COURT 

§ 

.THE LAW OFFICES OF 
G. DAVID WESTFALLZ P.e. 

§. 
Plaintiff 	 § 

§ 
.294th JUDICIAL DISTRICT v. 	 § 

§ 
UDO BIRNBAUM § 

§ 
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff § 

§ 
G. David Westfall, Christina Westfall, and§ 
Stefani Podvin, § 

Counter-Defendants \ 
§ 
§ VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS 

ORDER ON MOTIONS FOR SANCTIONS 

On July 30, 2002, came on to be heard, Motions for Sanctions filed by G. David Westfall, 

Christina Westfall, and Stefani Podvin, as well as to be heard Motions for Sanctions filed by Udo 

Birnbaum. The plaintiff, The Law Office of G. David Westfall, P.C. (the "Plaintiff'), appeared in 

person by representative and by attorney of record. The defendant, Udo Birnbaum, appeared in person, 

pro se. The counter-defendant, G. David Westfall, appeared by representative and by attorney of 

record. The counter-defendants, Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin appeared- in person and by 

attorney of record. All parties announced ready for a hearing on all the pending motions for sanctions 

currently on file in this matter at the time of the hearing. 

Based upon the pleadings of the parties, the evidence presented at trial and the evidence 

presented at the sanctions hearing, and the arguments of,counsel and by the pro se defendant, the Court 

. is of the opinion that the Movants, Christina Westfall and Stefani Westfall are entitled to prevail on 

their claim for sanctions against the Defendant, Udo Birnbaum. 

Order on Sanctions 
PAGE 1 of2 
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�2002 

It is therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Counter-Defendants, 

Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin are awarded damages as a sanction against and to be paiif by 

defendant, Udo Birnbaum, to Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin as follows: 

A.. Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin are awarded jointly and severally the amount of 

$50,085.00 as reimbursement for their joint attorney's fees. 

B. Christina Westfall is awarded actual damages for her personal inconvenience in the amount of 

$1,000.00, and she is further awarded punitive damages for the harassment caused to her in the amount 

of $5,000.00. 

C. Stefani Podvin is awarded actual damages for her personal inconvenience in the amount of 

$1,800.00, and she is further awarded punitive damages for the harassment caused to her in the amount 

of $5,000. 00. 

D. The Court denies the request for a finding of any sanctions to be awarded in favor of G. David 

Westfall, individually. 

E. The Court denies the request for a finding of any sanctions to be awarded in favor of Udo 

Birnbaum. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT the judgment here rendered shall bear interest at the 

rate of ten percent (10%) from July 30,2002, until paid> 

All other relief regarding any motions for sanctions on file in this matter not expressly granted 

in this order is hereby denied. 

THIS JUDGMENT .RENDERED ON JULY 30, 20 , 	 s -!k- day 
. 

of 	 . 

.. , . .  , 
JUDGE PRESIDING 

Order on Sanctions 
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fiNDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

he� 
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Stefani Poelvin, 

69/29/2663 17:41 2143733232 F C FLEMING 	 PAGE 64/1fl 

No. 09-00619 

........ 
 THE LAWOmCES OF 	 § 
G. DAVJDWESTFALL, P.C. § 


§ 

Plaintiff 	 § 


§ 

v. § 


§ 

UDO BIRNBAUM § 


§ 

Defendant/Counter· PlaiDtlft §


§ 

Gê David WestfaU, Christina Westfall and§
, 

§ 
§ 

Cooter-Defendants § -. VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TE..1CAS 

OF FACT OF LAW 

The above-captioned cause came on for trial to ajury on April 8,2002. At the conclusion of 

the; evid.ìnce, the Court submitted questions of fact in the case to thejur;r . 
... _-,' 

In addition to the matters tried to the jury the Cowt took under consideration the. Motion 

filed by David Westfall, the Plaintiff (the "Plaintiff'), and Christina Westfall, and Stefani Podv;in 

(Christina W( and Stefani Podvin collectively referred to herein as the "Counter-Defendants) 
r 

co��g the filing of a frivolous 1awsuit and Rule 13 Sanctions. The, combined issues of the 

counter.claimtn mvolous lawsuit and the Rule 13 Motion were,·tried together to the Court on July 

30ë 2002. At the proeeedmgs en July 30, 2002, the Plaintiff appeared by counsel, the Counter-
". 

Defendants appeared in person and were also represented by their attomey. At the proceedings on 

July '3012002, Udo Birnbaum (the "DefendantlC,111I1ter-Plaintiffl. the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff, 

appeared pro se. 

After considering the pleadings, the evidence presented at the trial to the jury as well as the 

cvid<nc. presented at the SUDlIllaIy judgment hearings and the sanctions 
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Westfal1) 

concerning 

cla'ms 

2. 

Plaintiff,. David We#..all to drop his dai..l!l for lm-rei,.mbÈÉ lÁg?lÂÃMces provided to the 

Defendant. 

matslwl his 
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and c6nelusions of law as follows: 

Findings of Fad 

1. The lJefendantiCounttr..Plaintiff's claims concerning !UCa civil ';;Qn�p'ÄrÅ claims against 

(;hri!'\1hl� Westfall and Stefani Podvin (the wife and daughter of the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiffs 

fOl1U(!:f attorney, David 

evidŲnce whatsoever. 

WŰű g,oundless and totally lUlSupported by any credible 

Tue Defe:ndantiCountm:-Flaintiff':; cl�lms lUCQ ¼vn 4;Qųspiracy claims 

against Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin were without merit and brought for the pllIpOse of 

3. The Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff was afforded numerous opportunities to 

½vi�.n¾ an4 pr¿s.Àt any facts to support his alle/ations eonoorn.ing RICO civil conspiracy claims 

asain0t the 'Wife and daught@r of thE DFtenG,t!C(;)\m.ter-Plai,ntijPs attorney, David Westfall. The 

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff wholly failed to provide ů. such credible evidence at either the 

summaryjudgment phase of the lawsuit or at the hearing on the morion for sanctions, 

4. The attempt to provide testimony by the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff concerning rueo 

civil cor.spiraty were his O'Wn opimol1Jl !!Bg t�-Y ÆÇQrrQ1;lQ;rated by any other evidence. 

5. The Deiep,dant!Counter-Plaintiff never established that he had suffered any economic 

damages as a result of an alleged conspiracy. The DefendantlCounter·Plaintiff was sued by his 

ftmner counsel to collect money fur lelia! work which had been perfOliIled for the 

Findings. of Fad and CondusiQus of Law 
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. ,,�' 

�«<' 

full.. The jury found that the work bad been perfonned by the attorney, the amount charged to the 

client was reasoo.able, andtbatthere was an amount owed by the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff to the 

69/29/2003 17:41 2143733232 F C FLEMING PAGE a6/16 

Plaintiff. The Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff's claims concerning RICO (Oivil ronspiracy claims had 

no bearing on whether or not the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff received the legal services and owed 

the balance of the outstanding attorney's fees. 

(;. The tiling of the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiffs claims concerning RICO civil conspiracy 

was a blatant and obvious attempt to influence the ou.tcome of the Plaintiffs legitimate lawsuit 

against the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff and to cause harassment to the Plaintiff and his family 

members. 

7. The behavior of the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff in filing. claimsconceming RICO cavil 

conspiracy in this lawsuit have been totally without subst.antiation on any cause of action pled. 

8. The conduct of the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff giving rise to the award of punitive 

damages was engaged in willby and maliciously by the DefendantlCounter-PlaintitI with the 

intent to harm the Plaintiff and the Counter-Defendants. 

9. The amount of actual damages, attorney's fees, suffered by the Counter-Defendant was 

proven to be reasonable and necessary by a preponderance of the evidence and not challenged by 

the DefendantlCounter·Pl.aintiff at the hearing on sanctions. The amount of actual damages 

awarded was in an amount that was proven at thehearing. 

10. The amount of damages for inconvenience awarded by the court was proven at the hearing 

by li preponderance of the EWidence and not challenged. by theDefendantlCounter<Plaintiff at the 

hearing on sanctions.. The oourtawarded Ħges for inccmvenience.in an amount the Comt found 

to be reasonable. and necessary" supported by eviden/;;e, and appr:opriate considering the 

circumstances. 
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ll. 

evidence and necessary under the circumstances to attempt to prevent similar future action on the 
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"."" 

The amount of punitive damages awarded by the Court were fmmd to be supported by the 

part ofthe Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff. 

12. The sanctions award is directly related to the hann done. 

13. The sanctions award. is not excessive in relation to the harm done and the net worth of the 

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff 

14. The sanctions award is an appropriate amount in order to gain the relief which the Court 

seeks, which is to stop the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff and others, similarly situated from filing 

frivolous lawsuits. 

15. The amount of the punitive damage award is an amount narrowly tailored to the amount of 

harm caused by the offensive conduct to be punished. 

16. The Counter-Defendants suffered both economic and emotional damages as a result of the 

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff's lawsuit and specifically the frivolous nature of the lawsuit caused 

damages which included expenses (in addition to taxable comt costs), anomey's fees, harassment, 

inconvenience7 intimidation, and threats. 

17. The Counter-Defendants established a prima facie case that this lawsuit was filed by the 

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff without merit and for the purpose of harassment. The prima facie case 

was made by the testimony r documents introduced as evidence by the Counter-Defendants at the 

swnmary judgment proceedings as well as at the hearing on sanctions on July 30, 2002. 

18. After the Counter-Defendants established their prima facie case, the DefendantlCounter-

Plaintiff failed wholly to provide any credible evidence to support the legal theories of the 

DefendantJCotmter-Plaintiff. 

Findings ofF.ct aad Conclusions of Law 
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Condusions of Law 

The Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff wbolly failed to provide any credible evidence to1. 


substantiate any of his claims concerning a RICO civil conspiracy claim. 


2. An essential element of each of Defendant/Counter-Plaintiffs claim was damages. 

3. The DefendantiCounter-Plaintiff failed to prove any damage as a direct result of any action 

or inaction caused by the Plaintiff or the Counter-Defendants. 

4. All ofDefendantiCounter-Plaint:i:frs claims were as a matter oflaw unproved and untenable 

on the evidence presented to the Court. 

5. Based upon the facts presented to support Defendant/Counter-Plaintiffs claim concerning 

RICO civil conspiraCY charges, the DefendalltlCounter-Plaintiff's claims concerning RICO civil 

conspiracy were completely untenable. 

6. The Defendant/Counter-Plaintiffs claims concerning RICO civil conspiracy charges were 

not based upon the law� were not a good faith. extension of existing law, and were brought and 

continued to be urged for the purpose of harassment. 

7. The court concludes as a matter of law that DefendantlCounter-Plain:tifrs claims 

concerning RlCO civil conspiracy were brought for the purpose ofbarassment. 

8. The Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff's behavior in bringing and prosecuting this frivolous 

lawsuit was a violation of one or more of the follo-..ving: §9.000 et seq. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, 

§10.000 et seq. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, and/or Rule 13, T.RC.P. 

Court has the power to award both actual and punitive damages against the 

Def�daD:t/Counter-PlaintifI for the filing and prosecution of a mvolous lawsuit. This authority 

stems from one or more of the following: §9.000 et seq. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, §lO.OOO et seq. 

Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, Rule 13, T.R.C.P .• andlor the common law of Texas. 
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10. The behavior and attitude of the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff in filing and prosecuting this 

claim against the Counter-Defendants calls out for the award of both actual and punitive damages to 

be assessed against the DefendantlCounter-Plaintiff. 

11. The Counter-Defendants were successful in presenting a prima facie case to the Court on 

13. 

09/29/2003 17:41 2143733232 F C FLEMING 

the issue of sanctions. After the prima facie case was made, the burden of proof shifted to the 

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff and the DefendantlCounter-Plai.nt:iff failed in its effort to prove good 

faith in the filing of the RICO civil conspiracy claims. 

12. The appropriate award for actual damages as a. result of the filing and full prosecution of 

this frivolous lawsuit is an award of $50,085.00 in attorney's fees. The Court makes this award 

under power granted to the Court by §9.000 et seq. Ci�. Pra<:. &. Rem. Code, §10.000 et seq. Civ. 

Prac: &. Rem. Codeÿ Rule 13 T.R.C.P., and/or the common law ofTexas. , 

The appropriate sanction for the inconvenience suffered by the Counter-Defendants for the 

filing and full prosecution of this frivolous lawsuit is an award of $1,000.00 to Christina Westfall 

and $1,800.00 to Stefani Podvin, to be paid by the Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff to the Counter-

Defendants. 

14. The a.ppropriate punitive sanction for the filing and full prosecution of this frivolous lawsuit 

is an award of $5.000.00 to Christina Westfall and an award of $5,000.00 to Stefani Podvin, to be 

paid by the DefendantlCounter-Plaintiffto the Counter-Defendants. 

15. The award ofpunitive damages is directly related to the harm done. 

16. The award of punitive damages is not excessive. 

17. The award of punitive damages is an appropriate amount to seek to gain the relief sought 

'Which is to stop this Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff;. and others like him. from filing similar frivolous 

lawsuits. 

Findings of Fact and Concl.usions of Law 
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18. The amount of the punitive damage award is narrowly tailored to the harm done. 

19. Authority for the punitive damage award is derived from §10.000 et seq. Civ. Prac. & Rem. 

Code, Rule 13, T.RC.P.½ and/or the common law of Texas. 

Any :finding of filet herein which is later determined to be a conclusion of law. is to be 

deemed a conclusion of law regardIess of its designation in this document as a finding of fact. Any 

conclusion of law herein which is later determined to be a finding of fact, is to be deemed a finding 

of fact regardless of its designation in this document as a conclusion oflaw. 

SIGNED nIlS 
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UDO BIRNBAUM

Plaintiff

THE LAW OFFICES OF
G. DAVID WESTFALL, P.C.

v. 294th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff

v.

Counter-Defendants VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

ORDER REVIVING JUDGMENT

On this day, November 14,2014, came on to be considered the Applicationfor Writof Scire

Facias to Revive Judgment (the "Application") of Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin

(collectively "Movants"), judgment-creditors in the above-entitled and numbered case. The Court,

having reviewed the pleadings and papers filed in this case finds that defendant/counter-plaintiff

Udo Birnbaum has filed an answer to the Application and that Defendant was commanded to appear

in this court to show cause why the judgment on sanctions (the "Sanctions Judgment") rendered by

this court in the above-entitled and numbered cause on August 9, 2002 should not be revived on the

Application of the Movants.

On this day Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin ("Counter-Defendant/Judgment Creditor")
. . 6tul/rl.>e/

appeared by counsel and Udo Birnbaum ("Defendant/Judgment Debtor") persenally appeared. After

-r=>; considering all the pleadings, evidence, and the testimony of witnesses, the Court finds that the

Order on Writ for Scire Facias
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Application should be granted and that the Sanctions Judgment revived for the period of time

proscribed by law.

IT IS HEREBY, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the Sanctions

Judgment (a true and exact copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and made a part of this

Order as if fully set forth at length) rendered in the above-entitled and numbered cause on July 30,

2002 and signed on August 9, 2002, is hereby revived in all respects against defendantlcounter-

plaintiffUdo Birnbaum;

IT IS FURTHERED ORDERED that execution on the revived Sanctions Judgment may

immediately issue; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all costs are taxed against the Defendant, Udo

Birnbaum.

All relief requested, not granted herein, is expressly denied.

SIGNED this

PAULBANN
Senior Ju ER

Assignme~~e PreSidingby

Order on Writ for Scire Facias
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